Effervescent
Champagne Bouzy Grand Cru Blanc De Blancs, Pierre Paillard, "Les Mottelettes," 2014 Ex Brut

Champagne Rosé, Vincent Couche, "Désit," NV (pinot noit, chardonnay) Extra Brut
Champagne ler Cru La Pucelle Bl. de Noirs, Thom. Perseval, 2015 (p. meunier, p. noir) B. Nature
Paleokerisio, Glinavos, 2018 (debina, vlahiko) -500m1_- orange, semi-dry

Hwaju, Hana Makgeolli, NV (korean rice wine infused with hydrangea and chrysanthenium)

Poiré, Cidrerie Du Vulcain, 2019 (pear)

Whites
Riesling Spitlese Trocken, ].B. Becker, "Martinsthaler Rédchen," 1990

Riesling Kabinett Halbtrocken, J.B. Becker, "Wallufer Oberberg," 1990
Riesling Trocken, Stein, "Blauschiefer," 2020

Chasselas, Dominique Lucas, "Un P'tit Coin De Paradis," 2017
Minutolo, Polvanera, 2019

Muscadet Sévre Et Maine Sur Lie, Tourlaudiére, "Bohale," 2019 (melon)
Vinho Verde, Maria Papoila, 2019 (loureiro, alvarinho)

Monte, Matias i Torres, 2017 (listan blanco)

Sylvaner, Stefan Vetter, "Steinterrassen Sandstein," 2016

Gruner Veltliner, Barbara Ohlzelt, "Zobinger," 2020

Petit Manseng, La Clarine Farm, 2019
Albarifio, Pombal A Lanzada, "Arcan," 2018

Txakolina Getariako, Bengoetxe, 2019 (hondarrabi zuti, gros manseng)

Wabi Sabi, Populis, 2019 (chenin blanc, sauvignon blanc, muscat)

Pinot Blanc, Claire Naudin, "Galanthus Nivalis," 2016

Santorini, Koutsoyannapoulos, 2017 (assyrtiko)

Bout Au Vent, Eric Sage, "Vieilles Vignes," 2018 (chenin blanc)

Aurora, I Vigneri Salvo Foti, 2019 (carricante)

Unsung Hero, Subject To Change, 2020 (marsanne, roussanne, viognier) skin contact
Priorat, Terroir Al Limit, "Historic," 2017 (garnatxa blanca, macabew) whol cluster fermentation
Bierzo, César Marquez Pérez, "La Salvacion," 2017 (godello)

Bourgogne Aligoté, De Moor, 2019

MesdemoiZelles, Philippe Valette, 2015 (chardonnay)

Micon-Chaintré, Philippe Valette, 2016 (chardonnay)

Emporda Blanc, ].O. Conti, "De Cap A Peus," 2018 (garnacha blanca, maccabeu)
Fugag, Masia De La Roqua, 2017 (malvasia de sitges)

Lugana, Ca Lojera Di Tiraboschi, "Riserva Del Lupo," 2015 (trebbiano di soave)

Jasniéres, Bellivicre, "Prémices," 2019 (chenin blanc)

Champagne, France
Chanpagne, France
Champagne, France
Epirns, Greece
Brooklyn, New York

Fribourg, Switzerland

Rbeingan, Germany
Rheingan, Germany
Mosel, Germany
Savoie, France

Puglia, Italy

Loire, France

Minho, Portugal

La Palma, Canary Isles
Franconia, Germany

Kamptal, Austria

Sierra Foothills, California

Galicia, Spain

Basque Country, Spain
Mendocino, California
Burgundy, France
Santorini, Greece

La Vendée, France
Mt Etna, Sicily
Mendocino, California
Catalonia, Spain
Castilla Y Ledn, Spain
Burgundy, France
Burgundy, France
Burgundy, France
Emporda, Spain
Catalonia, Spain
Lombardy, Italy

Loire, France

140
120
190

38
58

75

125
66
68
75
68
68
64
57

140
80
45
65
72
65



Jurangon Sec, Coustatret, "Renaissance," 2017 (petit manseng, courbu, camaralet)

Rosé
Limniona Rosé, Zafeirakis, 2019
Rosé Alors, La Clarine Farm, 2019 (syrah, mourvedre, counoise)

Bordeaux Clairet, Chateau Massereau, 2020 (metlot, cabernet franc, cabernet sauvignon)

Reds
Pipeiio, Tinto de Rulo, 2019 (pais)
Cinsault, Bravos, "Canto A Lo Divino," 2019
Cinsault, Leonardo Erazo, "Amigo Piedra," 2019
Modry Portugal, Vina Herzanovi, 2018 (blauer portugieser)
Rot, Rita and Rudolf Trossen, 2019 (dornfeldet, pinot noir)
Arbois, Bénédicte et Stéphane Tissot, "DD," 2019 (poulsard, trousseau, pinot noir)
Alea Viva, Andrea Occhipinti, 2019 (aleatico)

Limnio, Garalis, 2018

Picrochole, Montrieux, 2018 (pineau d'aunis)

Groll N' Roll, Babass Dervieux, 2020 (grolleau)

Hautes-Cétes De Beaune, Petit-Roy, 2018 (pinot noir)

Fixin ler Cru Clos De La Perriére, Domaine Joliet, 2017 (pinot noir) mongpole
L'Insolent Rouge, Francois Ecot, NV (pinot noir, gamay, pinot beurot, cesar, pineau d'aunis, abouriou)
Emporda Tinto, Cosmic, "Gratitud," 2019 (cabernet franc, parellada)

Morgon, Damien Coquelet, 2014 (gamay)

Rossese Di Dolceacqua, Testalonga D'Antonio Perrino, "Vigneti D'Arcagna," 2019
Mavro Kalavrytino, Tetramythos, 2018

Grenache Noir, Joe Swick, 2019

Bordeaux, Castel Vieilh La Salle, NV (merlot, cabernet sauvignon, cabernet franc)
Aglianico, Giardino, "Le Fole," 2017

Cangas Tinto, Urogallo, "Pésico," 2015 (mencia, albatin negro, verdejo tinto, carrasquin)
Bierzo, Jose Antonia Garcia, "Unculin," 2018 (mencia de valtuille)

Ribera Sacra, D. Ventura, "Vifia Caneiro," 2017 (mencia)

Baconnelle, Gérard Marula, 2019 (cabernet franc)

Poggio Al Tempio, Fattoria Santa Vittoria, 2018 (sangiovese, pugnitello, foglia tondo)
Ciliegiolo Di Narni, Bussoletti, "Brecciaro," 2017

Patrimonia Rouge, Clos Matfisi, "Grtitole," 2017 (nielluccio)

Jumilla, Julia Casado, "La del Terreno," 2019 (monastrell)

Cerasuolo Di Vittoria, Manenti, 2018 (frappato, nero d'avola)

Les Vignals, L'Ostal, 2018 (c6t)

Southwest, France

Thessaly, Greece
Stierra Foothills, California

Bordeaux, France

Bio-Bio Valley, Chile
Ltata, Chile

Itata, Chile
Moravia, Czech Republic
Mosel, Germany
Jura, France

Lazio, Italy

Lemnos, Greece
Loire, France

Loire, France
Burgundy, France
Burgundy, France
Burgundy, France
Catalonia, Spain
Beaujolais, France
Liguria, Italy
Peloponnese, Greece

Columbia Valley, Washing

Entre-Deuxc-Mers, France
Campania, Italy
Asturias, Spain
Castilla Y Ledn, Spain
Galicia, Spain

Chinon, France
Tuscany, Italy

Unmibria, Italy

Corsica, France
Murcia, Spain

Sicily, Italy

Cahors, France

48

40
50
55

39
39
125
48
58
80
55

45
68

65
110
140

60

70

68

80

29

55

62
55
59
49
60
58
39
52

63
64

60
75



Mendo Benchlands, Martha Stoumen, 2019 (nero d'avola, zinfandel)
Primitivo Di Gioia Del Colle, Guttarolo, "Lamie Delle Vigne," 2017
Nebbiolo, Guidobono, 2019

Barolo, Guidobono, "Le Coste Di Montforte," 2015 (nebbiolo)

Chﬁteauneuf—Du-Pape, Villeneuve "Les Vieilles Vignes," 2013 (grenache, cinsault, clairette, syrah)

Mendocino, California
Puglia, Italy
Piedmont, 1taly
Piedmont, 1taly

Rhone, France

75
52
42
89
100



