

Effervescent

Champagne Bouzy Grand Cru Blanc De Blancs , Pierre Paillard, "Les Mottelettes," 2014 Ex Brut	<i>Champagne, France</i>	140
Champagne Rosé , Vincent Couche, "Désir," NV (pinot noir, chardonnay) Extra Brut	<i>Champagne, France</i>	120
Champagne 1er Cru La Pucelle Bl. de Noirs , Thom. Perseval, 2015 (p. meunier, p. noir) B. Nature	<i>Champagne, France</i>	190
Paleokerisio , Glinavos, 2018 (debina, vlahiko) -500mL- orange, semi-dry	<i>Epirus, Greece</i>	38
Hwaju , Hana Makgeolli, NV (<i>korean rice wine infused with hydrangea and chrysanthemum</i>)	<i>Brooklyn, New York</i>	58
Poiré , Cidrerie Du Vulcain, 2019 (pear)	<i>Fribourg, Switzerland</i>	75

Whites

Riesling Spätlese Trocken , J.B. Becker, "Martinsthaler Rödchen," 1990	<i>Rheingau, Germany</i>	90
Riesling Kabinett Halbtrocken , J.B. Becker, "Wallufer Oberberg," 1990	<i>Rheingau, Germany</i>	90
Riesling Trocken , Stein, "Blauschiefer," 2020	<i>Mosel, Germany</i>	49
Chasselas , Dominique Lucas, "Un P'tit Coin De Paradis," 2017	<i>Savoie, France</i>	80
Minutolo , Polvanera, 2019	<i>Puglia, Italy</i>	42
Muscadet Sèvre Et Maine Sur Lie , Tourlaudière, "Bohale," 2019 (melon)	<i>Loire, France</i>	45
Vinho Verde , Maria Papoila, 2019 (loureiro, alvarinho)	<i>Minho, Portugal</i>	38
Monte , Matias i Torres, 2017 (listan blanco)	<i>La Palma, Canary Isles</i>	60
Sylvaner , Stefan Vetter, "Steinterrassen Sandstein," 2016	<i>Franconia, Germany</i>	86
Gruener Veltliner , Barbara Öhlzelt, "Zöbinger," 2020	<i>Kamptal, Austria</i>	52
Petit Manseng , La Clarine Farm, 2019	<i>Sierra Foothills, California</i>	62
Albariño , Pombal A Lanzada, "Arcan," 2018	<i>Galicia, Spain</i>	40
Txakolina Getariako , Bengoetxe, 2019 (hondarrabi zuri, gros manseng)	<i>Basque Country, Spain</i>	42
Wabi Sabi , Populis, 2019 (chenin blanc, sauvignon blanc, muscat)	<i>Mendocino, California</i>	50
Pinot Blanc , Claire Naudin, "Galanthus Nivalis," 2016	<i>Burgundy, France</i>	125
Santorini , Koutsoyannopoulos, 2017 (assyrtiko)	<i>Santorini, Greece</i>	66
Bout Au Vent , Eric Sage, "Vieilles Vignes," 2018 (chenin blanc)	<i>La Vendée, France</i>	68
Aurora , I Vigneri Salvo Foti, 2019 (carricante)	<i>Mt. Etna, Sicily</i>	75
Unsung Hero , Subject To Change, 2020 (marsanne, roussanne, viognier) <i>skin contact</i>	<i>Mendocino, California</i>	68
Priorat , Terroir Al Limit, "Historic," 2017 (garnatxa blanca, macabeu) <i>whole cluster fermentation</i>	<i>Catalonia, Spain</i>	68
Bierzo , César Márquez Pérez, "La Salvación," 2017 (godello)	<i>Castilla Y León, Spain</i>	64
Bourgogne Aligoté , De Moor, 2019	<i>Burgundy, France</i>	57
MesdemoiZelles , Philippe Valette, 2015 (chardonnay)	<i>Burgundy, France</i>	140
Mâcon-Chaintré , Philippe Valette, 2016 (chardonnay)	<i>Burgundy, France</i>	80
Empordà Blanc , J.O. Conti, "De Cap A Peus," 2018 (garnacha blanca, maccabeu)	<i>Empordà, Spain</i>	45
Fugaç , Masia De La Roqua, 2017 (malvasia de sitges)	<i>Catalonia, Spain</i>	65
Lugana , Cà Lojera Di Tiraboschi, "Riserva Del Lupo," 2015 (trebbiano di soave)	<i>Lombardy, Italy</i>	72
Jasnières , Bellivière, "Prémices," 2019 (chenin blanc)	<i>Loire, France</i>	65

Jurançon Sec , Coustarret, "Renaissance," 2017 (petit manseng, courbu, camaralet)	<i>Southwest, France</i>	48
Rosé		
Limniona Rosé , Zafeirakis, 2019	<i>Thessaly, Greece</i>	40
Rosé Alors , La Clarine Farm, 2019 (syrah, mourvèdre, counoise)	<i>Sierra Foothills, California</i>	50
Bordeaux Clairet , Château Massereau, 2020 (merlot, cabernet franc, cabernet sauvignon)	<i>Bordeaux, France</i>	55
Reds		
Pipeño , Tinto de Rulo, 2019 (país)	<i>Bio-Bio Valley, Chile</i>	39
Cinsault , Bravos, "Canto A Lo Divino," 2019	<i>Itata, Chile</i>	39
Cinsault , Leonardo Erazo, "Amigo Piedra," 2019	<i>Itata, Chile</i>	125
Modry Portugal , Vína Herzánovi, 2018 (blauer portugieser)	<i>Moravia, Czech Republic</i>	48
Rot , Rita and Rudolf Trossen, 2019 (dornfelder, pinot noir)	<i>Mosel, Germany</i>	58
Arbois , Bénédicte et Stéphane Tissot, "DD," 2019 (poulsard, trousseau, pinot noir)	<i>Jura, France</i>	80
Alea Viva , Andrea Occhipinti, 2019 (aleatico)	<i>Lazio, Italy</i>	55
Limnio , Garalis, 2018	<i>Lemnos, Greece</i>	45
Picrochole , Montrieux, 2018 (pineau d'aunis)	<i>Loire, France</i>	68
Groll N' Roll , Babass Dervieux, 2020 (grolleau)	<i>Loire, France</i>	65
Hautes-Côtes De Beaune , Petit-Roy, 2018 (pinot noir)	<i>Burgundy, France</i>	110
Fixin 1er Cru Clos De La Perrière , Domaine Joliet, 2017 (pinot noir) <i>monopole</i>	<i>Burgundy, France</i>	140
L'Insolent Rouge , François Ecot, NV (pinot noir, gamay, pinot beurot, cesar, pineau d'aunis, abouriou)	<i>Burgundy, France</i>	60
Empordà Tinto , Cosmic, "Gratitud," 2019 (cabernet franc, parellada)	<i>Catalonia, Spain</i>	70
Morgon , Damien Coquelet, 2014 (gamay)	<i>Beaujolais, France</i>	68
Rossese Di Dolcecqua , Testalonga D'Antonio Perrino, "Vigneti D'Arcagna," 2019	<i>Liguria, Italy</i>	80
Mavro Kalavrytino , Tetramythos, 2018	<i>Peloponnese, Greece</i>	29
Grenache Noir , Joe Swick, 2019	<i>Columbia Valley, Washing</i>	55
Bordeaux , Castel Vieilh La Salle, NV (merlot, cabernet sauvignon, cabernet franc)	<i>Entre-Deux-Mers, France</i>	62
Aglianico , Giardino, "Le Fole," 2017	<i>Campania, Italy</i>	55
Cangas Tinto , Urogallo, "Pésico," 2015 (mencia, albarín negro, verdejo tinto, carrasquín)	<i>Asturias, Spain</i>	59
Bierzo , Jose Antonia García, "Unculín," 2018 (mencia de valtuille)	<i>Castilla Y León, Spain</i>	49
Ribera Sacra , D. Ventura, "Viña Caneiro," 2017 (mencia)	<i>Galicia, Spain</i>	60
Baconnelle , Gérard Marula, 2019 (cabernet franc)	<i>Chinon, France</i>	58
Poggio Al Tempio , Fattoria Santa Vittoria, 2018 (sangiovese, pugnietello, foglia tondo)	<i>Tuscany, Italy</i>	39
Ciliegiolo Di Narni , Bussoletti, "Brecciaro," 2017	<i>Umbria, Italy</i>	52
Patrimonia Rouge , Clos Marfisi, "Gritole," 2017 (nielluccio)	<i>Corsica, France</i>	63
Jumilla , Julia Casado, "La del Terreno," 2019 (monastrell)	<i>Murcia, Spain</i>	64
Cerasuolo Di Vittoria , Manenti, 2018 (frappato, nero d'avola)	<i>Sicily, Italy</i>	60
Les Vignals , L'Ostal, 2018 (côt)	<i>Cabors, France</i>	75

Mendo Benchlands , Martha Stoumen, 2019 (nero d'avola, zinfandel)	<i>Mendocino, California</i>	75
Primitivo Di Gioia Del Colle , Guttarolo, "Lamie Delle Vigne," 2017	<i>Puglia, Italy</i>	52
Nebbiolo , Guidobono, 2019	<i>Piedmont, Italy</i>	42
Barolo , Guidobono, "Le Coste Di Montforte," 2015 (nebbiolo)	<i>Piedmont, Italy</i>	89
Châteauneuf-Du-Pape , Villeneuve "Les Vieilles Vignes," 2013 (grenache, cinsault, clairette, syrah)	<i>Rhone, France</i>	100